

No. 10-1491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER
LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL,

et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
KATE COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL*
CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
LINDSAY D. BREEDLOVE
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5528
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. DISTRICT COURTS LACK JURIS- DICTION TO ADJUDICATE EXTRATERRITORIAL ATS SUITS	5
A. The ATS Has No Extraterritorial Reach	5
1. The Law Requires A Clear In- dication Of Extraterritorial Reach.....	5
2. The ATS Offers No Such Indi- cation.....	6
B. Petitioners Seek An Unwarrant- ed Extraterritorial Application Of The ATS.....	10
C. Petitioners’ Contrary Arguments Should Be Rejected	13
1. The Usual Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Applies To A Jurisdictional Statute Like The ATS	13
2. The Presumption Is Not Trumped By Statutory Provi- sions Regulating Piracy.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

II. THE SOLICITOR GENERAL'S APPROACH CONTRADICTS <i>MOR- RISON</i> , CONFLICTS WITH THE U.S. GOVERNMENT'S PRIOR POSI- TIONS, AND WOULD HARM U.S. BUSINESS AND FOREIGN POLICY	19
A. The Solicitor General's Common- Law Formulation Is Unprece- dented And Fatally Indetermi- nate	20
B. The Solicitor General's Test Would Impose Undue Hardships On American Businesses And The U.S. Economy	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

American Safety Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Waukegan, 678 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 12

Carpet Group Int’l v. Oriental Rug Imps. Ass’n, 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000) 27

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 8, 9, 16, 18

EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co., 499 U.S. 244 (1991)..... 5, 6, 7, 15

F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004)..... 15

Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo, 336 U.S. 281 (1949)..... 5

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd., 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)..... *passim*

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc., 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) 24

Rose v. Himley, 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 241 (1808) 6

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983) 17

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 7, 9, 10, 12

Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic, 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 10, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)	6, 18
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818)	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)	18
<i>Statutes:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1350	2, 7, 8, 11
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 8, 1 Stat. 113 (1790)	18
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform & Con- sumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 929P(b), 124 Stat. 1376, 1864 (2010)	16
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	17
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
<i>Developments in the Law: Extraterritori- ality</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 122 (2011)	10
D. Diskin, Note, <i>The Historical & Mod- ern Foundations for Aiding & Abet- ting Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 47 Ariz. L. Rev. 805 (2005)	24, 25
T. Frankel, <i>Using the Sarbanes-Oxley Act to Reward Honest Corporations</i> , 62 Bus. Law. 161 (2007)	27
S. Joseph, <i>An Overview of the Human Rights Accountability of Multination- al Enterprises, in Liability of Multi-</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>national Corporations under Int’l Law</i> (M. Kamminga & S. Zia-Zarifi eds., Kluwer Law Int’l 2000)	26
T. Lee, <i>The Safe-Conduct Theory of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 830 (2006)	17
J. Madison, <i>Journal of the Constitutional Convention</i> (E. Scott ed. 1893).....	9
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws (1934).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1969).....	12
E. Schrage, <i>Judging Corporate Accountability in the Global Economy</i> , 42 Colum. J. Transnat’l L. 153 (2003)	26
Sec. of State Hillary Clinton, Remarks at the Business Forum Promoting Commercial Opportunities in Iraq, July 3, 2011	25
Sec. of State Hillary Clinton, Remarks at the UN Conference on Sustainable Development Plenary, June 22, 2012	25
Statement by President Thabo Mbeki to the National Houses of Parliament and the Nation (Apr. 15, 2003)	15
A. Sykes, <i>Corporate Liability for Extraterritorial Torts under the Alien Tort Statute and Beyond: An Economic Analysis</i> (draft Apr. 13, 2012; forthcoming, <i>Geo. L.J.</i>)	27
